

No. 17-6073

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

ROBERT DEMETRIUS BARNES,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

B. MASTERS, Warden,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia
The Honorable David A. Faber, United States District Judge

Response Brief of Appellee

CAROL A. CASTO
United States Attorney

Jennifer M. Mankins
Assistant United States Attorney
300 Virginia Street East, Suite 4000
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
(304) 345-2200
jennifer.mankins@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for the Appellee B. Masters, Warden

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
The District Court Properly Denied Appellant’s Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus.....	7
A. The District Court Correctly Determined That the Sentencing Court Was Precluded from Making Appellant’s Federal Sentence Fully Retroactively Concurrent With His State Sentence.....	7
B. Even Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> That It Had the Authority, the Sentencing Court Did Not Make Appellant’s Federal Sentence Fully Retroactively Concurrent With His State Sentence.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barden v. Keohane</i> , 921 F.2d 476 (3d Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Billings v. Polk</i> , 441 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Butler v. O’Brien</i> , No. 7:08-CV-00470, 2009 WL 187693 (W.D. Va. Jan. 26, 2009)	21
<i>Chambers v. Holland</i> , 920 F. Supp. 618 (M.D. Pa. 1996)	7
<i>Crudup v. Williamson</i> , No. 1-CV-06-2329, 2007 WL 1875676 (M.D. Pa. Jun. 28, 2007)	23
<i>Davis v. Pettiford</i> , No. 9:07-1670-TLW-GCK, 2008 WL 2923188 (D.S.C. Jul. 23, 2008).....	10
<i>Demartino v. Thompson</i> , No. CIV-96-515-R, 1997 WL 362260 (10th Cir. Jul. 1, 1997)	9
<i>Fontanez v. O’Brien</i> , 807 F.3d 84 (4th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Guzman-Fregoso v. Sanders</i> , No. CV 10-7809 JVS (MRW), 2011 WL 3962075 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2011)...	8
<i>Major v. Apker</i> , No. 13-7210, 576 F. App'x 284 (4th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>McCullough v. O’Brien</i> , No. 7:06-cv-00712, 2007 WL 2029308 (W.D. Va. Jul. 10, 2007)	10
<i>Miramontes v. Driver</i> , 243 F. App'x 855 (5th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Rashid v. Quintana</i> , 372 F. App’x 260 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9

<i>Rios v. Wiley</i> , 201 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruggiano v. Reish</i> , 307 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schleining v. Thomas</i> , 642 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Shelvy v. Whitfield</i> , 718 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Brann</i> , 990 F.2d 98 (3d Cir.1993)	7
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 91-5877, 977 F.2d 574 (4th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>United States v. Destio</i> , 153 F. App'x 888 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 166 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 1999)	14, 16, 23
<i>United States v. Drake</i> , 49 F.3d 1438 (9th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>United States v. Fermin</i> , 252 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2001)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 616 F.2d 840 (5th Cir. 1980)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Genao</i> , No. 99-4617, 2000 WL 530368 (4th Cir. May 3, 2000).....	14, 23
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 90 F. App'x 476 (8th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Kiefer</i> , 20 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1994)	14

<i>United States v. Labeille-Soto</i> , 163 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , No. 88-5506, 1989 WL 5457 (4th Cir. Jan. 13, 1989)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 200 F.3d 218 (4th Cir. 1999).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 22 F. App'x 536 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	7, 10
<i>Yi v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 412 F.3d 526 (4th Cir. 2005)	5
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3585	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	1, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2255	22
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 0.96.....	7
Other	
USSG Manual § 1B1.11 (U.S. Sentencing Comm'n 2002).....	11
USSG Manual § 5G1.3 (U.S. Sentencing Comm'n 2002)	<i>passim</i>
USSG Manual § 5G1.3 (U.S. Sentencing Comm'n 2003).....	14
